

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

Charles Seife	)	
	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
<b>Food and Drug Administration and</b>	)	
<b>Department of Health and Human</b>	)	
<b>Services</b>	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants</i>	)	
and	)	
	)	
Sarepta Therapeutics, Inc.	)	
	)	
<i>Defendant-Intervenor.</i>	)	Case No. 1:17-cv-3960 (JMF)
	)	

---

MEMORANDUM OF SAREPTA THERAPEUTICS, INC.  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
Daniel Bernstein  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 836-8000  
daniel.bernstein@arnoldporter.com

Kristen E. Ittig  
Stuart W. Turner  
Amanda J. Sherwood  
601 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
kristen.ittig@arnoldporter.com  
stuart.turner@arnoldporter.com  
amanda.sherwood@arnoldporter.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor  
Sarepta Therapeutics, Inc.*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	1
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	2
I. <b>THE MOTION TO STRIKE IS UNNECESSARY .....</b>	2
II. <b>MR. ESTEPAN HAS PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE OF THE MATTERS                 ABOUT WHICH HE TESTIFIES .....</b>	3
III. <b>MR. ESTEPAN'S OPINIONS ARE WELL FOUNDED, AND EXPERT                 TESTIMONY IS NOT REQUIRED .....</b>	6
IV. <b>MR. ESTEPAN'S DECLARATION IS NOT CONCLUSORY OR                 SPECULATIVE .....</b>	7
V. <b>MR. ESTEPAN HAS PROVIDED ADDITIONAL DETAILS ABOUT                 HIS PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE AND THE BASIS FOR HIS                 OPINIONS .....</b>	9
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Coach, Inc. v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	3
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Budden</i> , 420 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>General Electric Co. v. Dept. of Air Force</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	8
<i>Hagen v. Siouxland Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology, P.C.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (N.D. Iowa 2013) .....	3
<i>Illiano v. Mineola Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 341 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	3
<i>Major League Baseball Props. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F. 3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dept. of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>Mobile Shelter Sys. USA, Inc. v. Grate Pallet Solutions, LLC</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (M.D. Fla. 2012) .....	3
<i>Nadler v. FDIC</i> , 92 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Nat'l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass'n v. Kleppe</i> , 547 F. 2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Ricci v. Destefano</i> , No. 3:04 CV 1109 JBA, 2006 WL 2666081 (D. Conn. Sept. 15, 2006).....	2
<i>Rus, Inc. v. Bay Industries, Inc.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	2, 3
<i>Searles v. First Fortis Life Ins. Co.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	3, 4
<i>Securitron Magnalock Corp. v. Schnabolk</i> , 65 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	6

*Teich v. FDA*,  
 751 F. Supp. 243 (D.D.C. 1990) ..... 6

*United Tech. Corp. v. U.S. Dept. of Defense*,  
 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 8

*Vaughn v. Rosen*,  
 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) ..... 8

### **Statutes**

Freedom of Information Act ..... *passim*

### **Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6 ..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7 ..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... 2, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 2, 3

Fed. R. Evid. 701 ..... 6, 7

Local Rule 6.1 ..... 9

Local Rule 56 ..... 2
